

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 20468 OF 2013**  
**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

DIMPAL NATH

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“ Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition. Mr. Ravindra Kumar, advocate waives service for the respondent No. 2 - Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority. Having regard to the averment made in para 7 of the affidavit dated 2.5.2013 that the house on the land has been demolished by the authorities, we are satisfied that no case for stay is made out. Prayer for stay is, accordingly, rejected. Connect with S.L.P (C) No. 30969 of 2011 - Savitri Devi vs. State of U.P. and others.”

It is submitted that there are total 19 respondents. Names of Respondent Nos. 4 to 19 have been deleted vide order of Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers dated 31.10.2013. Accordingly, Show Cause notice to Respondent No. 2 through Advocate and Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 was issued by Registered A.D. Post. respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate. He has filed counter affidavit (copy included in the paper books).

It is further submitted that names of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 have been deleted vide order of Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber dated 01.12.2015. Amended Cuase Title has been included in Paper Books.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 01.07.2013 inadvertently the matter could not be tagged with SLP(C) No. 30969 of 2011 titled "Savitri Devi vs. State of U.P. and others" in which leave was granted and the Civil Appeal No. 4506 of 2015 alongwith connected matters was disposed of on 14.05.2015 in terms of judgment reported in 2015(7) SCR 512 and 2015(7) SCC 21. Inconvenience caused to the Hon'ble Court is deeply regretted.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 22.01.2016, when the following order was passed:

“Respondent No.2 has already filed the counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 have been deleted by order dated 1.12.2015 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules. ”

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. S.K Suri, Advocate

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ra

